from interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. Interest-bearing financial assets
includes fixed deposits with licensed banks and short-term investments. Interest-bearing
liabilities includes term loans, lease liabilities and bank overdrafts.

If the interest rate had been 100 basis point higher/lower and all other variables held
constant, the Group's profit before taxation would decrease/increase by approximately
RM559,964 (2023: RM477,963) as a result of exposure to floating rate borrowings.

If the interest rate had been 100 basis point higher/lower and all other variables held
constant, the Group's equity would decrease/increase by approximately RM425,573
(2023: RM363,252) as a result of exposure to floating rate borrowings.

The excess funds of the Group and of the Company are invested in bank deposits and
other short term instruments. The Group and the Company manage their liquidity risks by
placing such excess funds on short term maturities to match its cash flow needs. If
interest deposit rates increased/decreased by 50 basis points, interest income of the
Group and of the Company for the financial year would increase/decrease by RM99,075
(2023: RM81,491) and RM5,377 (2023: Nil), respectively, and the Group's and Company's
equity would increase/decrease by RM75,297 (2023: RM61,933) and RM4,087 (2023:
Nil).

94

130 BRITE-TECH BERHAD Registration No. 200101014455 (550212-U)		  ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONT’D)

 Registration No.: 200101014455 (550212-U)

 BRITE-TECH BERHAD
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

37.2 Market risk (continued)

37.2.2 Foreign currency risk

Group

USD EURO Others Total
RM RM RM RM

Cash and bank balances 1,282   10,183   10,059   21,524
Trade payables (43,205)   -   -   (43,205)

(41,923)   10,183   10,059   (21,681)

Cash and bank balances 1,282   10,182   10,058   21,522
Trade payables (40,922)   -   -   (40,922)

(39,640)   10,182   10,058   (19,400)

Transactions in currencies other than the Group’s and the Company’s functional currency
(“foreign currencies”) are recorded in the functional currency using the exchange rates
prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At each reporting date, monetary items
denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing on the reporting
date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies
are translated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined. Non-
monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not

[…]

included in profit or loss for the period except for the differences arising on the
translation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognised
directly in equity.

2024

2023

The net unhedged financial assets/(liabilities) of the Group at year end that are not
denominated in Ringgit Malaysia are as follows:

Foreign currency exposures in transactional currencies other than functional currencies
are kept to an acceptable level. The Group has not entered into any derivative financial
instruments such as forward foreign exchange contracts.

The Group is not significantly exposed to foreign currency risk as the majority of the
Group’s transactions, assets and liabilities are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia. The
currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollar (“USD”) and Euro
Dollar (“EURO”).

95

 Registration No.: 200101014455 (550212-U)

 BRITE-TECH BERHAD
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

37.2 Market risk (continued)

37.2.2 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

Impact to 2024 2023
Group profit or loss RM RM

USD/RM - strengthen 10% Decrease (4,192)   (3,964)
- weakened 10% Increase 4,192   3,964

EURO/RM - strengthen 10% Increase 1,018   1,018
- weakened 10% Decrease (1,018)   (1,018)

Others/RM - strengthen 10% Increase 1,006   1,006
- weakened 10% Decrease (1,006)   (1,006)

Impact to 2024 2023
Group equity RM RM

USD/RM - strengthen 10% Decrease (4,192)   (3,964)
- weakened 10% Increase 4,192   3,964

EURO/RM - strengthen 10% Increase 1,018   1,018
- weakened 10% Decrease (1,018)   (1,018)

Others/RM - strengthen 10% Increase 1,006   1,006
- weakened 10% Decrease (1,006)   (1,006)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group's pre-tax profit to a
reasonably possible change in the USD, EURO and others exchange rates against the
respective functional currencies of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

96

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 		  BRITE-TECH BERHAD Registration No. 200101014455 (550212-U) 131

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONT’D)

 Registration No.: 200101014455 (550212-U)

 BRITE-TECH BERHAD
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

37.2 Market risk (continued)

37.2.2 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

Impact to 2024 2023
Group profit or loss RM RM

USD/RM - strengthen 10% Decrease (4,192)   (3,964)
- weakened 10% Increase 4,192   3,964

EURO/RM - strengthen 10% Increase 1,018   1,018
- weakened 10% Decrease (1,018)   (1,018)

Others/RM - strengthen 10% Increase 1,006   1,006
- weakened 10% Decrease (1,006)   (1,006)

Impact to 2024 2023
Group equity RM RM

USD/RM - strengthen 10% Decrease (4,192)   (3,964)
- weakened 10% Increase 4,192   3,964

EURO/RM - strengthen 10% Increase 1,018   1,018
- weakened 10% Decrease (1,018)   (1,018)

Others/RM - strengthen 10% Increase 1,006   1,006
- weakened 10% Decrease (1,006)   (1,006)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group's pre-tax profit to a
reasonably possible change in the USD, EURO and others exchange rates against the
respective functional currencies of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

96

132 BRITE-TECH BERHAD Registration No. 200101014455 (550212-U)		  ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONT’D)

 Registration No.: 200101014455 (550212-U)

 BRITE-TECH BERHAD
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024